Agenda

Human Services Committee

October 21, 2020, 5:00 pm, Legislative Chambers and Virtual Meeting via Zoom

Gerace Office Building, Mayville, NY

- A. Call to Order
- B. Approval of Minutes (09/16/20)
- C. Privilege of the Floor
- 1. <u>Proposed Resolution To Authorize Emergency Use Facility Agreement with Chautauqua County School Districts</u>
- 2. <u>Proposed Resolution Authorizing Agreement for the Children and Youth with Special Health Care Needs Program</u>
- 3. Other

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO.

CLS 09/10/20 KMD 09/10/20 KMW 09.25.20 SMA 09/25/20 KLC 9/25/20 PMW 9/25/20

TITLE: To Authorize Emergency Use Facility Agreements with Chautauqua County School Districts

BY: Human Services Committee:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, General Municipal Law 119-o authorizes municipalities to cooperate in the performance of their activities; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 2-B of the Executive Law, upon the threat or occurrence of a disaster, the chief executive of any political subdivision is authorized and empowered to provide or accept assistance and share the use of facilities upon such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed by the chief executives of the requesting and assisting political subdivisions; and

WHEREAS, Article 2-B of the Executive Law defines a disaster as occurrence or imminent, impending or urgent threat of wide spread or severe damage, injury, or loss of life or property resulting from any natural or manmade causes, including, but not limited to, fire, flood, earthquake, hurricane, tornado, high water, landslide, mudslide, wind, storm, wave action, volcanic activity, epidemic, disease outbreak, air contamination, terrorism, cyber event, blight, drought, infestation, explosion, radiological accident, nuclear, chemical, biological, or bacteriological release, water contamination, bridge failure or bridge collapse; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the County to enter into emergency response agreements with municipalities and other governmental entities in advance so that in the event of the threat or occurrence of a disaster, Chautauqua County will be in a position to render and receive aid under prearranged terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the County to not only respond to disasters but to also participate in emergency practice drills and training activities to enhance the County's ability to respond to the threat or occurrence of a disaster; and

WHEREAS, each School District within Chautauqua County is willing to assist the County by providing appropriate space to respond to a disaster or participate in emergency practice drills and training activities; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to enter into agreements with each School District within Chautauqua County, as an ongoing emergency preparation measure or response for rendering and receipt of emergency aid upon threat or occurrence of a disaster including, but not limited to, addressing an imminent public health threat as declared or approved by the Commissioner of the New York State Department of Health; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to enter into agreements with each School District within Chautauqua County for the response to a disaster or for the conduct of emergency training and practice activities as preparation for the response to a disaster, as the same may be warranted from time to time.

APPROVED	AESSACE ATTACHED)
VEIOES (VEIO N	MESSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	Date

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. _____

CLS 09/25/20
KMD 09/25/20
KMW 09.25.20
SMA 09/25/20
KLC 9/25/20
PMW 9/25/20

TITLE: Authorizing Agreement for the Children and Youth with Special Health Care Needs Program

BY: Human Services and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) has awarded funds to the Chautauqua County Department of Health and Human Services to support the Children and Youth with Special Health Care Needs Program (CYSHCN) for the period 10/1/20-9/30/25 in the amount of \$136,915; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the New York State Department of Health for administrative funding for the CYSHCN programs on an annual basis for so long as the Department of Health continues to fund these programs, with work plans and budgets to be amended and revised on a yearly basis by letters of agreement between the parties; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is hereby authorized to enter into agreements with the NYSDOH for program funding for so long as the County Department of Health and Human Services continues to be eligible for program funds; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute any additional documentation, amendments, or addenda necessary to effectuate the County's receipt of such funds.

APPROVED		
VETOES (VETO N	MESSAGE ATTACHED)	
County Executive	Date	